Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English No.: ICC-01/09-01/11

Date: 10 January 2014

TRIAL CHAMBER V(A)

Before:

Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji, Presiding

Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccia

Judge Robert Fremr

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. WILLIAM SAMOEI RUTO and JOSHUA ARAP SANG

Public

Order scheduling a status conference

Decision to be notified, in accordance with Regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Counsel for William Samoei Ruto

Ms Fatou Bensouda Mr James Stewart

Mr Karim Khan Mr David Hooper

Mr Anton Steynberg

Mr Essa Faal

Ms Shyamala Alagendra

Counsel for Joshua Arap Sang

Mr Joseph Kipchumba Kigen-Katwa

Ms Caroline Buisman

Legal Representatives of Victims

Mr Wilfred Nderitu

Legal Representatives of Applicants

Unrepresented Victims Unrepresented Applicants for

Participation/Reparation

The Office of Public Counsel for

Victims

Ms Paolina Massidda

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States Representatives Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar Deputy Registrar

Mr Herman von Hebel

Victims and Witnesses Unit Detention Section

Victims Participation and Reparations

Section

Others

No. ICC-01/09-01/11

10 January 2014

- Trial Chamber V(A) of the International Criminal Court, in the case of *The Prosecutor v William Samoei Ruto and Joshua Arap Sang*, pursuant to Rule 132(2) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, will hold a status conference on Wednesday, 15 January 2014, at 14:30.
- 2. The following issues will be discussed at the status conference:
 - (i) The request to excuse Mr Ruto from attendance at trial;1 and
 - (ii) Other matters.
- 3. The parties and participants are directed to inform the Chamber, by email, no later than 11:00 on 15 January 2014, whether they wish to raise other matters at the status conference.
- 4. The presence of the accused persons at the status conference is not required.

¹ Defence Request pursuant to Article 63(1) of the Rome Statute and Rule 134*quater* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence to excuse Mr William Samoei Ruto from attendance at trial, 16 December 2013, ICC-01/09-01/11-1125.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji

(Presiding)

Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccia

Judge Robert Fremr

Dated 10 January 2014

At The Hague, The Netherlands